## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-\_\_\_**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUSA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO BYPASS THE PURCHASING POLICY AND BUY A 2017 FORD 650 BOOM TRUCK

**WHEREAS**, the City of Colusa City Council authorizes the City Manager to purchase a 2017 Ford F650 boom truck and;

**WHEREAS**, on December 12th, 2024, the City of Colusa City Council approves the City Manager to bypass the purchasing policy.

## NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUSA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE:

- 1. <u>Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and made part of this Resolution.
- 2. <u>Approval.</u> The City of Colusa City Council approves the resolution authorizing the City Manager to purchase a 2017 Ford F650 Boom Truck, and:
- 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be effective immediately.

The City Clerk shall certify the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

Passed and adopted this Twelfth Day of December 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

DANIEL VACA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Shelly Kittle, City Clerk